Obtained by analysing sales prices achieved and the trend analysis
of the past 12 months of average sales prices.

Yen exchange rate ¥75.73: AUD 1 ¥81.90: AUD 1 Based on forward Yen price per a financial institution.

Average pearl size 0.37 0.44
Based on technical assessment of expected harvest output, and
taking into account historical actual results over the past 12 months.

Proportion of marketable grade 36% 41% Based on historical data for pearl grade over the last 12 months.

Discount rate 20% 20% Based on analysis of comparable primary producers.

Mortality Historical Historical Based on historical harvest mortality rates.

Average unseeded oyster value $2.46 $2.04 Based on historical independent valuation.

Costs to complete $0.77 $0.76
Based on historical averages of costs to complete and sell pearls
per momme.

4.2. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - OYSTERS

The following tables summarise the potential impact of changes in the key non-production related variables on the oyster valuation:

SELLING PRICE (¥/MOMME)

-10%
¥11,880 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥1,800 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

NO CHANGE
¥13,200 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥2,000 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

+10%
¥14,250 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥2,200 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

DISCOUNT RATE PROFIT $ PROFIT $ PROFIT $

22% (2,991,785) (409,190) 2,173,405

20% (2,634,846) - 2,634,846

18% (2,262,560) (426,808) 3,116,176

SELLING PRICE (¥/MOMME)

-10%
¥11,880 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥1,800 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

NO CHANGE
¥13,200 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥2,000 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

+10%
¥14,250 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥2,200 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

FX RATE PROFIT $ PROFIT $ PROFIT $

83.31 (4,695,677) (2,289,812) 116,053

75.73 (2,634,846) - 2,634,846

68.16 (140,447) 2,771,555 5,683,557

SELLABLE %

-10%
28% (SELLABLE %)

62% (COMMERCIAL %)

NO CHANGE
31% (SELLABLE %)

69% (COMMERCIAL %)

+10%
34% (SELLABLE %)

76% (COMMERCIAL %)

AV. WEIGHT PROFIT $ PROFIT $ PROFIT $

0.44 543,443 2,634,846 4,732,026

0.40 (1,901,276) - 1,906,527

0.36 (4,228,187) (2,507,570) (782,227)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

ANNUAL REPORT  |  ATLAS PEARLS LTD  |   43

5. Profit / (loss) before income tax includes the following specific items

5.1. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

2019
$

2018
$

Salaries and wages 3,401,080 3,242,808

Depreciation property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets 297,255 255,602

Operating lease rental costs 510,680 612,062

Compliance and accounting 360,662 558,600

Travel 383,297 385,021

Other 608,198 532,411

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 5,561,172 5,586,504

5.2. FINANCE COSTS

2019
$

2018
$

Interest and finance charges payable 373,354 331,386

TOTAL FINANCE COSTS 373,354 331,386

5.3. OTHER EXPENSES

2019
$

2018
$

Loss on foreign exchange 1,001,542 622,501

Loss on derivative financial instruments - 150,174

Provision for employee entitlements 123,985 92,641

Share option expense 134,080 -

Other 121,280 76,156

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 1,380,887 941,472

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

44  |  ATLAS PEARLS LTD  |   ANNUAL REPORT

6. Earnings profit / (loss) per share

2019
$

2018
$

Basic earnings/(loss) per share (cents per share) (0.84) (0.48)

Diluted earnings per share (cents per share) - -

6.1. EARNINGS RECONCILIATION

2019
$

2018
$

Net profit/(loss) used for basic earnings (3,582,461) (2,034,099)

After tax effect of dilutive securities - -

DILUTED EARNINGS/(LOSS) (3,582,461) (2,034,099)

2019
$

2018
$

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period used for calculation
of basic earnings per share

424,809,620 422,218,298

Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share: options (note 25) 20,306,013 3,000,000

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF POTENTIAL ORDINARY SHARES OUTSTANDING DURING THE PERIOD
USED FOR CALCULATION OF DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

445,115,663 425,218,298

Diluted earnings per share is calculated after taking into consideration all options and any other securities that were on issue that remain
unconverted at 30 June 2019 as potential ordinary shares which may have a dilutive effect on the profit of the Group.

Ordinary shares issued to employees under the Employee Share Plan are considered to be potential ordinary shares and have been
included in the determination of diluted earnings per share to the extent that they are dilutive.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY

Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing net profit after income tax attributable to members of the Company, excluding